the first year, shall be filed with the commissioner of banking within ten days after the renewal date. The minute books of each association shall contain a record of each bond executed and approved.

Section 2014—11n. Such bonds shall be sufficient in amount to protect the association from loss by reason of * * * acts of fraud, dishonesty, forgery, theft, embezzlement, wrongful abstraction, or misapplication on the part of the principal, directly or through connivance with others. * * * The commissioner of banking may at any time require additional bond or security when, in his opinion, the bonds then executed and approved are insufficient.

Section 2014—11o. No officer or employe who is required to give bond, shall be deemed qualified to enter upon the discharge of his duties until his bond, or the renewal or continuance thereof, shall have been approved by a majority of the board of directors by a written endorsement thereon and filed with the commissioner of banking as herein required.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1915.

No. 152, A.]

[Published May 19, 1915.

CHAPTER 101.

AN ACT to create section 1411m of the statutes, relating to boards of health in cities under special charter and to confer appropriate powers on such boards.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1411m. 1. The council of any city, excepting cities of the first class, existing under special charter or organized under the provisions of sections 925m—301 to 925m—319, inclusive, of the statutes, may by ordinance create a board of health of not less than three nor more members than the number of aldermen elected in such city, provide for the manner of their election or appointment and fix the terms of office of the members of such board. Such ordinance may confer on such board, power to appoint a health officer for such city and to fix his term of office and compensation, subject to the approval of such council.

2. Such board of health shall organize by the election of a president and secretary. The secretary shall keep full minutes

of the proceedings of such board. No member of such board shall receive compensation unless such compensation shall have been provided by the council.

- 3. The council of any such city may confer appropriate powers on such board, and may permit such board, by ordinance, to delegate any of its powers to the health officer. Such board of health and any health officer appointed by it shall have all the powers given to boards of health and health officers and commissioners by any general law of this state, and any power conferred on health officers under section 925—111a may be exercised by such board or such officer acting under its authority.
- 4. All rules and regulations prepared by such board shall be reported to the council of such city, and if the same shall be approved by a majority of the members of such council, such rules and regulations shall have the force and effect of ordinances, and the violation thereof may be prosecuted and punished as in the case of ordinances.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 18, 1915.

No. 271, A.]

[Published May 19, 1915.

CHAPTER 102.

AN ACT to amend subdivisions (a) and (b) of section 4560a—16; subsection 1 of section 4560a—17, paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection 1 and paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection 2 of section 4562d; and to create paragraph (j) of subsection 1 of section 4562d, relating to the hunting and killing of deer.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subdivisions (a) and (b) of section 4560a—16 are amended to read: (Section 4560a—16) (a) Any carcass or part of carcass of any deer between the third day of December and the succeeding twelfth day of November, provided that the shipments of green hides or green heads of deer are not to be had in possession after January third or between January third and November eleventh of any year; and provided further, that any person, firm or corporation may ship, carry or convey to a taxidermist within or without this state the green head of a buck deer when severed from the body, without having the required coupon attached to the same, upon the issuance of a permit so to do to any such person, firm or corporation by the state fish and game